
Agenda for the Board of Zoning Appeals 
Wednesday, December 7, 2022 

5:30 p.m. 50 S. Broadway, 
Lebanon, Ohio 45036 

 
 
 

Brad Knapp Robert Kaufman Breighton Smith 
Board Member Chairman Board Member 

 
 
Roll Call:       
 
Minutes: 

 
1. Approval of Meeting Minutes for August 3, 2022 

 
Old Business: None 
 
New Business:  
 
Agenda Item #1 - Public Hearing 

 
Dimensional Variance & Nonconforming Structure – 136 Clay Street  
Request to reconstruct a nonconforming structure where nonconforming structure 
becomes obsolete or substandard under any applicable ordinance of the City and the cost 
of placing such nonconforming structure in lawful compliance with the applicable ordinance 
exceeds 50 percent. 
 
Dimensional Variance to LCO Table 1134-1 to decrease the required side yard setback for a 
structure from 5’-0” to 1’-0” to rebuild the building.   
 
 

Other Business: 
 
Adjourn 
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DRAFT 
 
Members present were Brad Knapp Breighton Smith, and Robert Kaufman was absent.  Also 
present was Greg Orosz, City Planner.  
 
The meeting was called to order by Mr. Knapp.  
 
Consideration of Minutes 
The minutes for the July 6, 2022 meeting were motioned for approval by Mr. Knapp and seconded 
by Mr. Smith. The minutes were approved.  
 
Dimensional Variances – Sign 
1634 Shattuck Avenue 

Mr. Orosz described the requests for a Dimensional Variances filed by Chad Blanton on behalf of 
the Fellowship Baptist Church. The property is located at 1634 Shattuck Avenue and is permitted 
in the Residential One-C (R-1C) District as a Conditional Use. The applicant requests a Dimensional 
Variances to LCO 1139.07 A. Ground-Mounted Signs to build an 11.5 feet in height sign where no 
such sign or any portion of the sign structure shall exceed six (6) feet in height and for internal 
light illumination where only concealed external light illumination is permitted.  

A public hearing notice was published on Sunday, July 10, 2022.  A public hearing notice was 
mailed to all property owners within 500 feet of the subject property on Friday, July 8, 2022. 

Mr. Orosz explained the City is in the process of installing a bike path through the property to 
connect the subdivisions to the east of the 48 Bypass to the Bike Park and the existing Countryside 
Trail system.  The path will push the sign placement back further away from the road. Due to the 
size of the site and the long distance from the road due to the right-of-way and trail transfer area, 
the applicant contends the variance is necessary for the sign to properly serve its function.   

In addition, as part of the transfer agreement, Fellowship Baptist Church is requiring the 
installation of a six (6) feet in height privacy fence along the entire length of the bike trail.  The 
church is concerned about the safety and liability of trail users having open and easy access to 
the property.  The privacy fence would completely obscure a complaint sign.  

Just north of the sign is the Oak Forge Subdivision.  Staff has worked with the applicant to slightly 
reduce the size of the sign to reduce the visual sightline from the residential development.  The 
original application was for a 15’ tall sign face with 48 sq. ft. of sign area. The applicant decreased 
the sign face and height to smallest size to achieve their objectives.   

Based on the criteria in the staff report, staff is recommending the Board of Zoning Appeals 
approve the Dimensional Variance to LCO 1139.07 A. Ground-Mounted Signs, to build an 11.5 
feet in height sign where no such sign or any portion of the structure shall exceed six (6) feet in 
height at 1634 Shattuck Avenue and to allow for internal light illumination where only concealed 
external light illumination shall be permitted, subject to the following conditions: 
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1. All required City and County permits shall be applied for and inspected. 

Mr. Knapp motioned to open the public hearing. Mr. Smith seconded. The public hearing was 
opened at 5:36 pm. 

Mr. Blanton, the applicant, presented a brief background of the issue and  stated that the church 
board tried to minimize the variance request to the greatest extent possible. 

Mr. Smith stated that the 5 feet of height increase is fairly substantial.  He asked if any of the 
surrounding neighbors had reached out or were contacted about the project.   

Mr. Blanton explained that the neighbors were not contacted and there should only one home 
affected by the sign.  This is why the church board thought the internal illumination would be 
softer than a bright external light.   

Mr. Smith questioned whether a reduced fence height would be a more feasible alternative. 

Mr. Blanton said there were many discussions about the fence height and the church board 
thought that much lower and people could easily jump over the fence.  The church had to install 
a gate to the facility due to safety and liability concerns. 

Mr. Smith questioned whether the granting of the variance met the intent of the code. 

Mr. Blanton stated the church wanted to let people know that they were there and part of the 
community.   

Mr. Smith asked how substantial justice would be done in this case in relationship to the request 
and the installation of the bike path.   

Mr. Orosz asked Mr. Blanton to explain the background on the bike trail and fence negotiation.   

 Mr. Blanton and church representation look into other routes or solutions and determined this 
was the best option for the full transfer of land to the City.  They saw the expected benefit of trail 
connection for the community balanced the  request to address safety concerns by the church. 

Mr. Knapp motioned to close the Public Hearing. Mr. Smith seconded. The Public Hearing was 
closed at 5:50 pm. 

Mr. Smith made a motion to approve the Dimensional Variances with staff conditions. Mr. Knapp 
seconded. 

The roll was called, and the motion was approved with staff conditions. 

Mr. Knapp made a motion to adjourn and was seconded by Mr. Smith.  Meeting adjourned at 
5:41 pm. 

____________________________________   
CHAIRMAN – BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 
 
 



PLANNING COMMISSION  
STAFF REPORT  

December 7, 2022 

DIMENSIONAL VARIANCE 

136 Clay Street – Side Yard Setback & Continuation of a Nonconforming Structure 
Accessory Structure  
 
PROPERTY OWNER 

Greg Young 

CURRENT ZONING 

Residential One Urban (R-1U)  

R E Q U E S T E D  A C T I O N  
The applicant, Greg Young, requests a Dimensional Variance application for the property located at 136 
Clay Street zoned “R1-U” Residential Urban.  The applicant requests a Dimensional Variance to LCO Table 
1134-1 to decrease the required side yard setback for a structure from 5’-0” to 1’-0” to rebuild the 
building.  The applicant is also requesting to reconstruct a nonconforming structure where nonconforming 
structure becomes obsolete or substandard under any applicable ordinance of the City and the cost of 
placing such nonconforming structure in lawful compliance with the applicable ordinance exceeds 50 
percent.   

P U B L I C  H E A R I N G  N O T I F I C A T I O N  
A public hearing as required under Ch. 1132.04 (H.) is scheduled.  A public hearing notice was published 
on Sunday, November 6, 2022.  A public hearing notice was mailed to all property owners within 500 feet 
of the subject property on Thursday, November 10, 2022  

P R O J E C T  D E S C R I P T I O N   
The proposal is to rebuild the house on the property. The applicant purchased the house in 2020 and 
received a zoning permit to remodel the structure.  The plans submitted depicted upgrading the existing 
structure with new windows, siding, and stone foundation repair/replacement as needed.  The plans also 
showed the second-floor ceiling height raised to provide better usability.  This involved the removal and 
reconstruction of the roof.    

During the initial stages of the remodel, the condition of the existing structure contained structural 
damage greater than anticipated by the applicant.  The applicant proceeded to remove all rotting or 
deteriorated portions of the building.  This resulted in the site becoming substandard and exceeding the 
nonconforming threshold.   Wherein, whenever the nonconforming structure is damaged in any manner 
whatsoever and the cost of repairing such damage exceeds 50 percent of the market value of such 
structure, a determination needs to be made by the BZA that the structure should be permitted to be 
reconstructed. 

2 0 2 1  S T R U C T U R E  
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C U R R E N T  S T R U C T U R E  

N O N C O N F O R M I N G  S T R U C T U R E  
The public hearing is reviewing the applicable requirements of Subsection 1132.04 (H) related to the 
change or modification of nonconforming uses. In the provisions established by the code, there exist uses 
of land, structures, and lots of record that were lawfully established before this code was adopted or 
amended, that now do not conform to its terms and requirements.  The purpose and intent of the section 
are to regulate the continued existence of those uses, structures, and lots of record that do not conform 
to the provisions of this Ordinance, or any amendments thereto. 

Following that hearing, the BZA may terminate the right to operate a nonconforming structure based on 
any of the following conditions, and if the decision is to do so, the BZA shall state its bases, in writing, for 
such determination. 

a. Whenever the nonconforming structure is damaged in any manner whatsoever and the cost of 
repairing such damage exceeds 50 percent of the market value of such structure and a 
determination is made by the BZA that this structure should not be reconstructed. 

b. Whenever the nonconforming structure becomes obsolete or substandard under any applicable 
ordinance of the City and the cost of placing such nonconforming structure in lawful compliance 
with the applicable ordinance exceeds 50 percent of the market value of such structure as of the 
date of the official order, and a determination is made by the BZA that the structure should not 
be reconstructed. 

B E F O R E  A N D  A F T E R  A E R I A L  
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A portion of the existing building infringes over the front property line up to approximately seven feet.  
The majority of this portion of the structure will remain and be remodeled.  This is not an uncommon 
situation along Clay Street as many of the buildings are nonconforming with this issue.  The right-of-way 
along Clay Street is 60 feet with 32 feet in width road.  An interdepartmental review of the Clay Street 
right-of-way has determined that no significant expansion is planned as the street is a dead end with 
limited traffic.  Other similar roadways within the City have been reconstructed to 35 feet.  The 
approximately 2 feet increase in road width would impact the tree lawn in this area.  

The removal of the roof combined with the demolition of the rear portion of the building resulted in 
damage to the building exceeding 50 percent of the market value of the structure. The proposed remodel 
is compatible with the established architectural character of the surrounding area.  Nonconformities are 
common in this area.  

The design of the building is an architectural upgrade to the house. The height will be slightly greater than 
the height of the former roofline for the house.  The height at 30’0” will be under 35’0” and within the 
permitted limits of a primary structure in the R-1U District. The additional roof pitch will add dimension 
and style to the house.  It is staff’s determination that the remodeled structure could provide value to the 
neighborhood while using some existing infrastructure and should be permitted to be reconstructed.   

A R C H I T E C T U R A L  E L E V A T I O N S  

B Z A  V A R I A N C E  R E V I E W  P R O C E S S  
Where a dimensional variance from any minimum yard, setback, and the like is necessary to develop on 
a nonconforming lot or to rebuild a nonconforming structure, an application for dimensional variance shall 
be submitted for review and approval by the BZA in accordance with Section 1132.09 (Variance) of this 
Ordinance. 
The granting of a variance for a nonconforming structure or lot that otherwise complies with the code 
shall not create a nonconformity when the variance is granted.  When a property owner or authorized 
agent is granted a variance for a nonconforming structure or lot that addresses the nonconformity, the 
structure or lot shall no longer be considered nonconforming.  If a property owner or authorized agent is 
granted a variance for a nonconforming structure or lot that addresses some nonconformities but 
additional nonconformities continue, the structure or lot shall still be considered a legal nonconformity. 

The variance process is intended to provide limited relief from the requirements of the code in those cases 
where strict application of a particular requirement will create an unnecessary hardship prohibiting the 
use of land in a manner otherwise allowed under this Ordinance.  
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The plan is reviewed under the.  1131.05 Board of Zoning Appeals (BZA) - Dimensional Variances.  The BZA 
shall have the power to hear and decide on applications for dimensional variances where, by reason of 
the exceptional narrowness, shallowness, or unusual shape of a site, or by reason of exceptional 
topographic conditions, or some other extraordinary situation or condition of that site, the literal 
enforcement of the dimensional requirements of the code would deprive the applicant of reasonable 
capacity to make use of the land.  

The average depth of the front setback for the surrounding properties averages from into the ROW to five 
feet. The administrative variance provision would address the zoning aspect of the front setback.  
However, the building infringement over the front property line is covered under the continuation of a 
nonconforming structure. Due to the second half of the building being completely demolished, the 
applicant requests a Dimensional Variance to LCO Table 1134-1 to decrease the required side yard setback 
for a structure from 5’-0” to 1’-0” to rebuild that portion of the building.   

P E R M I T T E D  Z O N I N G  V A R I A N C E  
Section 1134.01 Measurements, Computations, And Exceptions contains built-in administrative variance 
approvals that are applicable in this situation as they reduce the overall scale of the BZA variance request.   
Front Yard Variance:  In any residential zone, no front yard shall be required to exceed the average depth 
of existing front yards on the same side of the street within the same block, when 51% or more of lots 
within that block are improved with residential buildings; provided that in no case shall a front yard depth 
be less than 12 feet unless determined appropriate in scale to the surrounding development by the 
Community Development Department. 

Side Yard Variance:  Where the average width of existing side yards within 300 feet of the lot in question 
and within the same block front, is less than the minimum side yard width required by the code, the 
required minimum side yard width on such lot shall be modified to be the average depth of such existing 
side yards. However, in no instance shall a side yard be less than four feet. 

V A R I A N C E  C R I T E R I A  
The BZA shall not possess the power to grant a variance to permit the use of any land, building, or structure 
which is not permitted by the code in the zone in question, or to alter the density of dwelling unit  
requirements of the zone in question. The use and density as proposed is permitted in the R-1U District.  

Chapter 1132.09 D. states, "The BZA shall not grant a variance as authorized in this ordinance unless it can 
determine that there are practical difficulties encountered by the applicant in complying with the 
ordinances, regulations, measures, and orders of administrative officials or agencies governing zoning". 
This evaluation shall include, but is not limited to, the following criteria: 

a. Whether the property will yield a reasonable return without the variance or whether there can be 
beneficial use of the property; 
Finding: The property would not yield a reasonable return without the variance and continuation 
of the nonconforming structure.  There is a sanitary main sewer line running on the north side of 
the property making an expansion of the structure unfeasible.   

b. Whether the variance is substantial; 
Finding: The variance is not substantial as it is 4 feet to 1 foot for a span of approximately 15’ on 
one side. 

c. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or whether 
adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance; 
Finding: Lot widths are narrow and the applicant has worked on a design that is complementary 
to the site and the area.  The existing house has always been right on the front and side property 
line and the applicant is not proposing an expansion of that situation. 
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d. Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of governmental services; 
Finding: There is no evidence to suggest the variance will adversely affect the delivery of 
governmental services. 

e. Whether the property owner purchased the property with knowledge of the zoning restrictions; 
Finding: The property owner is aware of the difficulties in the redevelopment of the property, but 
not the details of what would trigger the structure to lose its nonconforming status. 

f. Whether the problem can feasibly be addressed through some method other than variance;  
Finding: The problem cannot be addressed other than through the BZA processes described in the 
report.  

g. Whether the variance preserves the spirit and the intent behind the ordinance and whether 
substantial justice would be done by granting the variance. 
Finding:  The proposed variance preserves the spirit and intent of the ordinance, and the granting 
of the variance would achieve substantial justice by permitting a similar use and scale of the 
property as what previously existed.  Without the variance and nonconforming continuation, the 
use of the property would be limited. 

No single factor listed above shall control, and not all factors shall be applicable in each case. Each case 
shall be determined on its own facts.  Staff finds that: 

1. The applicant has met the requirements of Section 1132.09. Based on the preceding criteria, the 
reasons set forth in the application justify the granting of the variance. 

2. The BZA shall make a finding that reasons set forth in the application justify the granting of a 
dimensional variance and that the dimensional variance is the minimum variance that will make 
possible the reasonable use of the land, building, or structure.   

3. The granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of this 
ordinance. 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N  
The proposed site modifications are complementary to the area.  The proposed modifications provide a 
consistent architectural treatment to the property and neighborhood.  Based on the preceding criteria, 
the staff is recommending approval of the Dimensional Variance at 136 Clay Street to LCO Table 1134-1 
to decrease the required side yard setback for a structure from 5’-0” to 1’-0” to rebuild the building.   

Staff also recommends approval of the request to reconstruct a nonconforming structure where 
nonconforming structure becomes obsolete or substandard under any applicable ordinance of the City 
and the cost of placing such nonconforming structure in lawful compliance with the applicable ordinance 
exceeds 50 percent, subject to the following conditions: 

1. A survey of the property and site plan resubmittal based on such survey.   

2. All interdepartmental comments are addressed prior to the issuance of a Zoning Permit. 

3. All applicable permits shall be issued by the City of Lebanon and the Warren County Building 
Department prior to the start of construction. Unless otherwise specified in the variance, if a 
building permit has not been obtained within one year of the variance approval, the variance shall 
expire. The Community Development Department may authorize an extension of one year if good 
cause is shown for the delay of the building permit. Community Development Department can 
determine whether a variance should be reviewed by the BZA to authorize such an extension.  

4. Any variation from the approved plans will require additional review and approval by the 
Department of Planning and Development and/or Planning Commission prior to any work being 
conducted at the site. 
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